No 625

UNITED NATIONS and GUYANA

Exchange of letters constituting an agreement for the mutual application of the Agreement between the United Nations and the Government of the United Kinkdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, signed at New York on 27 June 1963, for the provision of operational, executive and administrative personnel to Trust, Non-Self-Governing and other Territories for whose international relations the Government of the United Kingdom are responsible. New York, 7 June 1966, and Georgetown, 22 August 1966

Official text : English.

Filed and recorded by the Secretariat on 22 August 1966.

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES et GUYANE

Échange de lettres constituant un accord pour l'application réciproque de l'Accord conclu à New York le 27 juin 1963 entre l'Organisation des Nations Unies et le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord et régissant l'envoi de personnel d'exécution, de direction et d'administration dans les territoires sous tutelle, territoires non autonomes et autres territoires dont le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni assure les relations internationales. New York, 7 juin 1966, et Georgetown, 22 août 1966

Texte officiel anglais.

Classé et inscrit au répertoire par le Secrétariat le 22 août 1966.

EXCHANGE OF LETTERS CONSTITUTING AN No. 625. AGREEMENT 1 BETWEEN THE UNITED NATIONS AND THE GOVERNMENT OF GUYANA FOR THE MUTUAL APPLICATION OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED NATIONS AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTH-ERN IRELAND, SIGNED AT NEW YORK ON 27 JUNE 1963,² FOR THE PROVISION OF OPERATIONAL, EXECU-TIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL TO TRUST, NON-SELF-GOVERNING AND OTHER TERRITORIES FOR WHOSE INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS THE GO-VERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM ARE RES-PONSIBLE. NEW YORK, 7 JUNE 1966, AND GEORGE-TOWN, 22 AUGUST 1966

I

1.1.14 Guyana

7 June 1966

Sir,

I am writing on behalf of the United Nations Development Programme and have the honour to propose that, following the independence of Guyana on 26 May 1966 and until such time as a standard agreement for the provision of operational assistance is signed between the Government of Guyana and the United Nations Development Programme, both the Government of Guyana and the United Nations Development Programme will apply the provisions of the Agreement for the Provision of Operational and Executive Personnel signed on 27 June 1963² between the United Nations and the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, acting on behalf of the Trust, Non Self-Governing and other Territories for whose international relations the Government of the United Kingdom is responsible.

I should appreciate it if you will kindly indicate your Government's acceptance of this proposal.

306

Came into force on 22 August 1966 by the exchange of the said letters.
United Nations, *Treaty Series*, Vol. 469, p. 145; Vol. 478, p. 440, and Vol. 490, p. 472.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Paul G. HOFFMAN Administrator

22nd August, 1966

His Excellency Mr. Forbes Burnham Prime Minister of Guyana Georgetown, Guyana

Π

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER PUBLIC BUILDINGS GEORGETOWN, GUYANA

Ref. No. CPM 62/8

Sir,

I have the honour to refer to your letter of the 7th June and to inform you that the Government of Guyana accepts the proposal that, following the independence of Guyana on 26th May, 1966, and until such time as a standard agreement for the provision of operational assistance is signed between the Government of Guyana and the United Nations Development Programme, both the Government of Guyana and the United Nations Development Programme will apply the provisions of the Agreement for the Provision of Operational and Executive Personnel signed on 27th June, 1963, between the United Nations and the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, acting on behalf of the Trust, Non Self-Governing and other Territories for whose international relations the Government of the United Kingdom is responsible.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Forbes BURNHAM Prime Minister

Mr. Paul G. Hoffman Administrator United Nations Development Programme New York 17, N. Y. U.S.A.